A part-time employee who does not perform work in any of the classifications set 
forth in Appendix A and who works no more than fifty percent (50%) of a calendar 
year, no more than eight (8) hours per day, no more than twenty-four (24) hours 
per week, no more than one thousand thirty-nine (1,039) hours per calendar year 
is excluded from the bargaining unit. 

D. A temporary employee is one eligible for membership in the bargaining unit and 
is hired to perform specific work in any classification in Appendix A for a period of 
time, not to exceed one hundred twenty (120) work days, and with the

[...]

When an employee is designated by the Employer as acting foreman, said employee 
shall receive a foreman's rate of pay for all hour worked in that classification. 

ARTICLE23 
VACATIONS 

Section 23.1. Employees will be eligible for vacation with pay provided they have worked a 
minimum of one thousand forty (1,040) hours during the preceding year. The amount of vacation leave to 
which an employee is entitled shall be based upon continuous length of service as of his anniversary date 
as follows: 

Length of Service 
After one (1) year 
Two (2) years but less than five (5) years